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M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Allocation vs. Targets and Policy

Current Currgnt Policy Range

Balance Allocation
US Equity $213,490,991 36% 36% 25% - 42%
Developed Market Equity $80,987,350 14% 14% 9% -17%
Emerging Market Equity $40,916,01 7% 7% 0% - 10%
Investment Grade Bonds $61,062,024 10% 10% 6% - 22%
TIPS $3,670,818 1% 0% 0% - 10%
Emerging Market Bonds $10,731,973 2% 0% 0% - 4%
High Yield Bonds $13,504,957 2% 0% 0% - 5%
Bank Loans $11,062,659 2% 0% 0% - 4%
Private Equity $37,676,309 6% 7% 0% - 10%
Private Debt $4,765,484 1% 7% 0% - 10%
Real Estate $70,311,773 12% 9% 2% - 12%
Natural Resources $11,002,615 2% 3% 0% - 5%
Infrastructure $16,524,558 3% 7% 0% - 10%
Hedge Funds $8,595,990 1% 0% 0% - 5%
Cash $10,319,617 2% 0% 0% - 5%
Total $594,623,129 100% 100%
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M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Asset Class Performance Summary

Fiscal
Market Value % of o YTD YTD 7Yrs 10 Yrs
($) Portfolio (%) %) %) (%)
0
Total Fund Aggregate 594,623,129 100.0 -4.5 -1.7 -1.3 14 10.0 8.8 7.7 8.3 8.5 Oct-90
Total Fund Aggregate (Net) -4.5 -1.7 -15 1.2 9.8 8.6 7.5 8.1 -

Policy Benchmark -52 -6.6 -11 16 10.5 9.3 7.9 83 87 Oct-90
60% MSCI ACWI / 40% Bloomberg Aggregate -6.3 -11.5 -85 -6.5 6.1 6.4 55 6.4 7.3 Oct-90
60% MSCI ACWI / 40% Barclays Global Aggregate -7.0 -22 -9.8 -83 54 6.0 52 58 7.0 Oct-90
Total Domestic Equity 213,490,991 35.9 -7.7 -13.0 -3.9 -1.6 12.2 12.2 1n.3 129 10.6 Oct-90
Russell 3000 -9.0 -13.8 -5.9 -3.1 131 130 1.8 133 10.9  Oct-90
Total International Developed Market Equity 80,987,350 13.6 -6.6 -14.8 -1.7 -8.7 7.0 7.0 5.3 6.3 8.0 Oct-95
MSCI EAFE -6.5 -12.0 -10.0 -8.1 44 48 35 58 48 Oct-95
Total International Emerging Market Equity 40,916,011 6.9 -5.1 -1.7 -11.2 -7.9 5.5 6.0 5.0 4.3 44  Feb-12
MSCI Emerging Markets -5.6 -121 -20.3 -18.3 22 4.3 27 29 29 Feb-12
Total Investment Grade Bonds 61,062,024 10.3 -2.4 -71 -7.4 -6.9 0.7 1.3 14 1.9 5.3 Oct-90
Bloomberg US Aggregate TR -3.8 -9.5 -94 -85 04 12 14 17 5.3 Oct-90
Bloomberg US Universal TR -37 -9.6 -9.6 -8.6 05 14 16 21 56 Oct-90
Total TIPS 3,670,818 0.6 -1.2 -2.6 0.6 1.5 5.0 3.6 3.0 - 2.6 Nov-13
Bloomberg US TIPS TR 2.0 -5.0 -11 0.7 54 39 32 23 30 Nov-13
Bloomberg US TIPS 1-10 Yr TR -0.9 -27 05 15 5.0 36 30 20 26 Nov-13
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M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Market Value % of 0 5Yrs 7Yrs 10Yrs
($) Portfolio %) (%) (%)
Total High Yield Bonds* 13,504,957 2.3 -3.3 -7.2 -5.2 -3.7 3.9 4.2 47 5.4 7.5 Jul-09
Bloomberg US High Yield TR -36 -82 -6.8 -52 28 37 43 53 7.7  Jul-09
Total Bank Loans 11,062,659 1.9 -0.1 0.0 1.9 2.9 3.6 3.9 3.8 4.6 4.6 Apr-12
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans 02 o1 19 29 36 4.0 40 44 44 Apr-i2
Total Emerging Market Debt (Net) 10,731,973 1.8 -5.7 -12.9 -17.6 -15.9 -3.7 -2.6 -1.8 -2.2 -2.2 Jun-12
JP Morgan GBI EM Global Diversified TR USD -6.0 -12.1 -17.0 -15.9 =31 -1.3 -0.6 -14 -0.7 Jun-12
Total Private Credit 4,765,484 0.8
Total Real Estate 70,311,773 1.8 0.0 6.1 25.7 322 12.5 1.0 10.5 12.8 8.8 Jul-03
NCREIF ODCE Equal Weighted 0.0 80 244 29.9 21 104 10.7 n2 86 Jul-03
Total Natural Resources (Net) 11,002,615 1.9 -6.1 5.3 2.7 20 200 - - - 8.6  Jul-17
Bloomberg Commodity Index TR USD 41 30.7 372 435 17.9 10.2 41 -0.3 10.9 Jul-17
S&P Global Natural Resources Index TR USD -4.4 1n7 16.6 201 13.7 6 7.9 52 121 Jul-17
Total Infrastructure 16,524,558 2.8
Total Hedge Funds 8,595,990 14 4.5 7.9 9.2 10.3 6.2 33 1.8 2.4 31 Jul-09
HFRI Fund Weighted Composite Index -14 -2.3 23 -0.5 7.5 5.9 48 51 54 Jul-09
MSCIACWI -8.0 -12.9 -8.1 -54 94 9.5 7.9 9.2 10.1 Jul-09
Total Private Equity 37,676,309 6.3
Total Cash 10,319,617 17

*One or more accounts have been excluded from the composite for the purposes of performance calculations and market value.
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M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Trailing Performance

Market Value % of % of 7Yrs 10 Yrs
($) Portfolio Sector %) (%)

Total Fund Aggregate 594,623,129 100.0 - -45 -1.7 -1.3 14 10.0 8.8 7.7 8.3 8.5 Oct-90

Total Fund Aggregate (Net) -45  -77 -15 1.2 9.8 8.6 7.5 8.1 -
Policy Benchmark -52 -6.6 -1.1 16 10.5 9.3 7.9 83 87  Oct-90
60% MSCI ACWI / 40% Bloomberg Aggregate -6.3 -11.5 -85 -6.5 6.1 6.4 55 6.4 7.3  Oct-90
60% MSCI ACWI / 40% Barclays Global Aggregate -7.0 -22 -9.8 -83 54 6.0 52 58 7.0  Oct-90
Total Domestic Equity 213,490,991 359 359 -7.7 -13.0 -39 -1.6 12.2 12.2 1.3 12.9 10.6 Oct-90
Russell 3000 -90 -138 -5.9 -31 131 13.0 18 133 10.9  Oct-90
RhumbLine HEDI 122,110,014 20.5 57.2 -7.3 -13.0 -25 -0.2 -- -- -- -- 16.6 Mar-20

RhumbLine HEDI (Net) -73  -130 -26 -02 - - - - 16.5
Russell 1000 HEDI Moderate GR USD -7.3 -13.0 -2.6 -0.2 132 14.3 134 14.3 16.6  Mar-20
Northern Trust Russell 1000 Index 62,587,574 105 293 -89 -135 -4.9 -21 13.6 134 121 135 10.0  Jul-06

Northern Trust Russell 1000 Index (Net) -89 -135  -49 21 135 134 121 135 10.0
Russell 1000 -8.9 -13.6 -4.9 2.1 13.6 134 121 13.5 9.9 Jul-06
Loomis Sayles Small Cap Value 18,567,002 31 8.7 -6.7 -12.6 =17 -7.0 6.6 6.4 73 10.0 106  Apr-97

Loomis Sayles Small Cap Value (Net) -68 -128  -82 =77 5.9 5.6 6.6 9.2 -
Russell 2000 Value -78  -10.0 -8.9 -6.6 84 6.7 7.9 9.8 91  Apr-97
Russell 2000 -9.9 -16.7 -18.6 -16.9 6.7 72 7.7 10.1 84  Apr-97
Northern Trust S&P 400 MidCap Index 10,226,401 17 4.8 -7.1 -11.6 -6.3 -7 9.9 9.3 9.3 1.4 8.6 Jun-07

Northern Trust S&P 400 MidCap Index (Net) 71 -6 -6.3 -71 29 9.2 9.2 1.4 -
S&P 400 MidCap =71 -11.6 -6.3 -7.0 929 9.3 9.3 14 86  Jun-07
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M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Market Value % of % of 0] 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 7Yrs 10 Yrs
($) Portfolio Sector %) %) %) % (%)

Total International Developed Market Equity 80,987,350 13.6 13.6 -6.6 -14.8 -1.7 -8.7 7.0 7.0 53 6.3 8.0 Oct-95
MSCI EAFE -6.5 -120  -10.0 -81 44 48 35 58 48  Oct-95
Northern Trust MSCI EAFE Index 24,776,224 4.2 30.6 -6.4 -127 -10.7 -8.8 44 49 37 - 4.3 Dec-14
Northern Trust MSCI EAFE Index (Net) -6.4 -12.7 -10.8 -8.8 4.3 4.8 37 - 4.2

MSCI EAFE -6.5 -120  -10.0 -81 44 48 35 58 41 Dec-14
WCM Focused Growth International 25,531,239 4.3 315 -94 -244 -195 -15.7 1.5 - - - 1.2  Aug-17
WCM Focused Growth International (Net) 95 -246 -200 -16.3 10.6 - - - 10.3

MSCI ACWI ex USA -6.3 -114 -125 -10.3 4.3 4.9 35 5.0 36 Aug-17

MSCI EAFE Growth -8.0 -19.0 -15.6 -13.0 56 6.5 5.0 6.7 54 Aug-17
Artisan International Value 30,679,887 5.2 379 -4.2 -6.9 -5.0 -1.9 - - - - 8.6 Feb-21
Artisan International Value (Net) -4.3 71 -57  -29 - - - - 7.6

MSCI ACWI ex USA -6.3 -114 -125 -10.3 4.3 49 35 5.0 -37 Feb-21

MSCI EAFE Value -5.1 4.7 -4.6 -35 2.6 2.7 17 4.7 51 Feb-21

Total International Emerging Market Equity 40,916,011 6.9 6.9 -5.1 -1.7 -11.2 -7.9 5.5 6.0 5.0 4.3 44 Feb-12
MSCI Emerging Markets -5.6 -121 -20.3 -18.3 22 4.3 27 2.9 29 Feb-12
Dimensional Emerging Markets Value (Net) 25,260,231 42 617  -46 -41  -69  -38 4.0 45 35 32 29  Feb-12

MSCI Emerging Markets -5.6 -21 -203 -18.3 22 4.3 2.7 29 29 Feb-12

MSCI Emerging Markets Value NR USD -5.6 -8.9 -13.8 -11.0 0.9 29 12 12 11 Feb-12
GQG Partners Emerging Markets Equity 15,655,780 2.6 38.3 -5.9 -13.2 -17.7 -14.3 75 - - - 7.9 Jul-17
GQG Partners Emerging Markets Equity (Net) -6.0 -134  -181 -149 6.8 - - - 7.3

MSCI Emerging Markets -5.6 -121 -20.3 -18.3 22 43 27 29 36 Jul-17

MSCI Emerging Markets Growth NR USD -5.5 -15.2 -26.0 -24.8 34 56 4.1 44 4.6 Jul-17
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M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Market Value % of % of o} 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 7Yrs 10Yrs
($) Portfolio Sector %) %) %) (%)

Total Investment Grade Bonds 61,062,024 10.3 10.3 -2.4 -7.1 -7.4 -6.9 0.7 1.3 14 1.9 5.3 Oct-90
Bloomberg US Aggregate TR -38 -9.5 -94 -85 04 12 14 17 53  Oct-90
Bloomberg US Universal TR -37 -90.6 -90.6 -8.6 05 14 16 21 56  Oct-90
Northern Trust Barclays Aggregate Index 27,145,763 46 445 -3.8 -9.5 -9.5 -8.6 0.3 1.2 13 17 41 Jul-98
Northern Trust Barclays Aggregate Index (Net) -38 -95 -96 -8.7 0.2 11 13 1.6 -

Bloomberg US Aggregate TR -38 -9.5 -94 -85 04 12 14 17 42 Jul-98
Northern Trust 1-5 Year Credit Bond 33,916,261 57 55.5 -1.3 -5.0 -5.7 -5.5 1.0 1.5 1.6 - 17 Feb-13
Northern Trust 1-5 Year Credit Bond (Net) 13 -50 -57 -56 0.9 15 1.6 - 16

Bloomberg US Credit 1-5 Yr TR -1.3 -4.9 -5.5 -5.3 11 16 17 19 17 Feb-13

Total TIPS 3,670,818 0.6 0.6 -1.2 -2.6 0.6 1.5 5.0 3.6 3.0 = 2.6 Nov-13
Bloomberg US TIPS TR 2.0 -5.0 -11 07 54 39 32 23 30 Nov-13
Bloomberg US TIPS 1-10 Yr TR -0.9 2.7 0.5 15 5.0 36 30 2.0 2.6 Nov-13
IR&M 1-10 Year Index 3,670,818 0.6 100.0 -1.2 -2.6 0.6 1.5 5.0 3.6 3.0 - 2.6 Nov-13
IR&M 1-10 Year Index (Net) ‘12 -26 05 1.4 49 35 29 - 25

Bloomberg US TIPS 1-10 Yr TR -0.9 2.7 0.5 15 5.0 36 30 2.0 2.6 Nov-13
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M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Market Value % of % of o} 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 7Yrs 10Yrs
($) Portfolio Sector %) %) %) (%)

Total High Yield Bonds* 13,504,957 2.3 2.3 -3.3 -7.2 -5.2 -3.7 3.9 4.2 4.7 5.4 7.5 Jul-09
Bloomberg US High Yield TR -3.6 -82 -6.8 -52 28 37 43 53 7.7 Jul-09
Sky Harbor Broad High Yield Market 5,143,278 0.9 38.1 -3.3 -7.2 -5.2 -37 3.9 4.2 4.7 - 51 Sep-12
Sky Harbor Broad High Yield Market (Net) -34 73 -54 -39 35 39 43 - 47

Bloomberg US High Yield TR -36 -82 -6.8 -52 28 37 43 53 50  Sep-12
Summit Partners Credit Fund II, L.P. 3,751,701 0.6 278
Summit Partners Credit Fund lll, L.P. 4,609,978 0.8 34.1

Total Bank Loans 11,062,659 1.9 1.9 -0.1 0.0 19 2.9 3.6 3.9 3.8 4.6 46 Apr-12
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans 02 o1 19 29 36 4.0 4.0 44 44 Apr-12
Beach Point Leveraged Loan 11,062,659 19 100.0 -0.1 0.0 1.9 2.9 3.6 3.9 38 4.6 4.6 Apr-12
Beach Point Leveraged Loan (Net) -01  -0.2 15 24 31 34 32 4.0 4.0

Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans 02 o1 19 29 36 4.0 4.0 44 44 Apr-12

Total Emerging Market Debt (Net) 10,731,973 1.8 18 -57 -129 -176 -159 -37 -2.6 -18 22 -22 Jun-12
JP Morgan GBI EM Global Diversified TR USD -6.0 121 -17.0 -15.9 =31 -1.3 -0.6 -14 -0.7 Jun-12
Stone Harbor Emerging Markets LCD (Net) 10,731,973 1.8 1000 -57 -129 -176 -159 -37  -26 -18 - -22  Jun-12

JP Morgan GBI EM Global Diversified TR USD -6.0 -1 -17.0  -159 -31 -1.3 -0.6 -14 -0.7  Jun-12

Total Private Credit 4,765,484 0.8 0.8

Angelo Gordon Direct Lending IV 4,765,484 08 100.0

Note: Total High Yield Bonds performance excludes the performance from Summit Credit Fund Il and Summit Credit Fund IIl. Market Values for Summit Credit Fund Il and Summit Credit Fund Ill are as of 12/31/2021 adjusted for subsequent cash flows.

E——
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M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Market Value % of % of 0] 1Yr 3Yrs 7Yrs 10 Yrs
($) Portfolio Sector ) %) (%)

Total Real Estate 70,311,773 1.8 1.8 0.0 6.1 25.7 32.2 12.5 1.0 10.5 12.8 8.8 Jul-03
NCREIF ODCE Equal Weighted 0.0 80 244 29.9 121 10.4 10.7 12 86 Jul-03
A.EW Core Property Trust (Net) 52,315,625 88 744 0.0 82 235 285 1.0 9.3 9.5 - 96  Jul-13

NCREIF ODCE (net) 0.0 71 227 27.3 10.3 89 9.2 9.9 9.7 Jul-13
DRA Growth and Income Fund VI 2,999,954 0.5 4.3
DRA Growth and Income Fund IX 6,171,394 1.0 8.8
DRA Growth and Income Fund X, LLC 2,667,332 04 3.8
INVESCO Mortgage Recovery Loans 147,829 0.0 0.2
Carlyle Realty Partners VI, L.P. 3,279,870 0.6 4.7
Torchlight Debt Fund VII, L.P. 2,729,769 0.5 39

Total Natural Resources (Net) 11,002,615 1.9 1.9 -6.1 5.3 2.7 20 20.0 = = = 8.6 Jul-17
Bloomberg Commodity Index TR USD 41 307 372 435 17.9 10.2 41 -0.3 10.9 Jul-17
S&P Global Natural Resources Index TR USD -4.4 17 16.6 20.1 13.7 1.6 7.9 52 2.1 Jul-17
First Eagle Gold Fund (Net) 11,002,615 1.9 100.0 -6.1 5.3 28 21 201 - - - 86  Jul-7

FTSE Gold Mines PR USD -8.1 7.9 4.7 14 184 83 8.6 2.7 9.3 Jul-17
S&P Global Natural Resources Index TR USD -4.4 1z 16.6 20.1 13.7 16 7.9 52 2.1 Jul-17
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M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Market Value % of % of (0] 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 7Yrs 10 Yrs

($) Portfolio Sector %) ) % % (%)

Total Infrastructure 16,524,558 2.8 2.8

BlackRock Global Renewable Power

Infrastructure Fund IlI, L.P. 1524,558 03 92

JP Morgan Infrastructure Fund 15,000,000 2.5 90.8
Total Hedge Funds 8,595,990 1.4 1.4 4.5 7.9 9.2 10.3 6.2 33 1.8 24 31 Jul-09
HFRI Fund Weighted Composite Index -14 23 23 -0.5 7.5 59 48 51 54  Jul-09
MSCIACWI -8.0 -12.9 -8.1 -54 94 9.5 7.9 9.2 101 Jul-09
36 South Kohinoor Series Three (Net) 4,109,454 0.7 478 88 15.2 1.3 10.3 9.4 24 -0.2 - -0.5 Feb-15
HFRI Macro (Total) Index 28 97 9.0 107 86 54 35 31 33  Feb-15
Sculptor Credit Opportunities (Net) 4,486,536 0.8 522 0.7 1.9 6.9 9.7 59 6.9 - - 70  Jun-15
Bloomberg US High Yield TR -36 -82 -6.8 52 28 37 43 53 43  Jun-15
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M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Market Value % of % of o YTD Fi\s(i?; 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 7Yrs 10Yrs

($) Portfolio Sector (%) %) %) (% ) (%) (%)
Total Private Equity 37,676,309 6.3 6.3
Arboretum Ventures V, L.P. 5,444,934 0.9 145
Ironsides Co-Investment Fund IlI, L.P. 1,767,421 0.3 47
Ironsides Direct Investment Fund V, L.P. 4,661,396 0.8 12.4
Ironsides Partnership Fund Ill, L.P. 7,035,566 12 187
Ironsides Partnership Fund V, L.P. 1,862,752 0.3 49
Strategic Investors Fund VIII L.P. 16,904,241 2.8 449
Total Cash 10,319,617 1.7 1.7
Northern Trust Cash Account 10,319,617 17 100.0

*One or more accounts have been excluded from the composite for the purposes of performance calculations and market value.
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MEKETA

City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

Non-Marketable Securities Overview
As of April 30, 2022

Total Value (RV +
Dist)

Cumulative
Distributions

Cumulative

Commitment Takedown

Value (RV)

Account Type Account Vintage Year

BlackRock Global Renewable

Infrastructure 2020 $8,000,000 $2,075,844 $478,433 $1524,558 $2,002,991 NM
Power Infrastructure Fund Ill, L.P.
JP Morgan Infrastructure Fund 2022 $29,000,000 $15,000,000 SO $15,000,000 $15,000,000 NM
Total Infrastructure $35,000,000 $17,075,844 $478,433 $16,524,558 $17,002,991 -
Private Debt Angelo Gordon Direct Lending IV 2021 $12,000,000 $4,800,000 $0 $4,765,484 $4,765,484 NM
Total Private Debt $12,000,000 $4,800,000 $0 $4,765,484 $4,765,484 -
Private Equity Arboretum Ventures V, LP. 2019 $8,000,000 $4,432,000 0 $5,444,934 $5,444,934 NM
Ironsi . Fund Ill
Lr ‘;"s'des Co-investment Fund Iil, 5 $6,000,000 $7,349,055 $13,044,672 $1767,421 $15,712,003 20.9
'\;°:s';'des Direct Investment Fund o $3,000,000 $3503,512 $1138.710 $4,661,396 $5,800,105 265
Ironsides Partnership Fund Ill, L.P. 2013 $6,000,000 $4,011,754 $5,018,519 $7,035,566 $12,054,085 282
Ironsides Partnership Fund V, L.P. 2020 $3,000,000 $1,320,033 $2,746 $1,862,752 $1,865,498 320
Strategic Investors Fund VIl LP. 2017 $8,000,000 $6,532,000 $1,516,000 $16,904,241 $18,420,241 a2
Total Private Equity $34,000,000 $27,148,354 $21,620,647 $37,676,309 $59,296,956 -
Real Estate DRA Growth and Income Fund VIIl 2014 $8,500,000 $9,898,456 $9,801,647 $2,999,054 $12,801,601 87
DRA Growth and Income Fund IX 2017 $8,500,000 $8,975,379 $7,079,665 $6,171,394 $13,251,059 19.2
ELRS Growth and Income Fund X, $6,000,000 $2,842,926 $452,300 $2,667,332 $3119,632 NM
'L'\:)\;:CO Mortgage Recovery 5508 $1,000,000 $7,038,905 $10,494,303 $147,829 $10,642,132 123
Carlyle Realty Partners VI, LP. 2017 $8,000,000 $2,829,791 $2,009,729 $3,279,870 $5,289,599 NM
Torchlight Debt Fund VI, LP. 2019 $9,000,000 $3155,503 $455,503 $2729,769 $3185.272 NM
Total Real Estate $51,000,000 $35,640,960 $30,293,147 $17,096,148 $48,289,295 -
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M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Total Value (RV +
Dist)

Cumulative Cumulative

Account Type Account Vintage Year Commitment Takedown Distributions Value (RV)

Summit Partners Credit Fund I,

High Yield oo 2011 $9,200,000 $13,023818 $11,590,806 $3751,701 $15,342,507 7.0
fl;mm't Partners Credit Fund Ill, .0 $9,000,000 $8,973,087 $7,291,427 $4,609,078 $11,901,405 18.0
Total High Yield $18,200,000 $21,996,905 18,882,233 $8,361,679 $27,243,912 -
Total Account $150,200,000 $106,662,063 $71,274,460 $85,324,178 $156,598,638 -

MEKETA INVESTMENT GROUP



VEBA



M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Retiree Health Care Benefit Plan & Trust (VEBA)

Performance Update
As of April 30, 2022
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MEKETA

City of Ann Arbor Retiree Health Care Benefit Plan & Trust (VEBA)

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Allocation vs. Targets and Policy

Current

Current

Policy Range

US Equity

Developed Market Equity
Emerging Market Equity
Investment Grade Bonds
TIPS

Emerging Market Bonds
High Yield Bonds

Bank Loans

Private Equity

Private Debt

Real Estate

Natural Resources
Infrastructure

Cash

Total

MEKETA INVESTMENT GROUP

Balance

$85,248,802
$27,187,993
$14,783,182
$27,333,909
$11,214,573
$3,106,818
$9,498,198
$6,299,627
$7,762,045
$1,985,618
$30,424,989
$3,143,604
$3,571,708
$4,239,665
$235,800,732

Allocation

36%
12%
6%
12%
5%
1%
4%
3%
3%
1%
13%
1%
2%
2%
100%

33%
12%
7%
10%
2%
0%
4%
0%
5%
%
10%
3%
7%
0%
100%

27% - 39%
9% - 15%
0% - 10%
5% - 20%

0% - 5%
0% - 5%
0% - 6%
0% - 5%
0% - 8%
0% - 10%
2% - 12%
0% - 5%
0% - 10%
0% - 5%



M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Retiree Health Care Benefit Plan & Trust (VEBA)

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Asset Class Performance Summary

Fiscal
Market Value % of vTD 7Yrs 10 Yrs
(8) Portfolio (%) %)
(%)
Total Fund Aggregate 235,800,732 100.0 -4.9 -9.1 -3.2 -0.8 8.6 8.1 7.2 7.8 6.5 Oct-99
Total Fund Aggregate (Net) -4.9 -9.2 -3.4 -1.0 8.3 7.9 7.0 7.5 -

Policy Benchmark -4.8 -6.3 -1.7 0.8 92 87 7.7 82 6.3 Oct-99
60% MSCI ACWI / 40% Bloomberg Aggregate -6.3 -5 -85 -6.5 6.1 6.4 55 64 54 Oct-99
60% MSCI ACWI / 40% Barclays Global Aggregate -7.0 -122 -9.8 -83 54 6.0 52 58 5.0 Oct-99
Total Domestic Equity 85,248,802 36.2 -7.9 -13.0 -4.0 -1.8 12.5 12.2 1.0 12.6 8.0 Oct-99
Russell 3000 -9.0 -13.8 -5.9 -31 131 130 18 133 7.6 Oct-99
Total International Developed Market Equity 27,187,993 1.5 -6.7 -15.9 -12.4 -8.9 8.1 8.2 6.2 7.4 9.1 Jul-09
MSCI EAFE -6.5 -12.0 -10.0 -8.1 44 48 35 5.8 6.3 Jul-09
Total International Emerging Market Equity 14,783,182 6.3 -5.3 -9.0 -12.7 -9.5 6.4 6.9 5.7 4.8 4.8 Feb-12
MSCI Emerging Markets -5.6 -121 -20.3 -18.3 22 43 2.7 2.9 29 Feb-12
Total Investment Grade Bonds 27,333,909 1.6 -3.5 -8.9 -9.0 -8.3 0.4 1.2 1.3 1.8 44 Oct-00
Bloomberg US Aggregate TR -3.8 -9.5 -94 -85 04 12 14 17 41 Oct-00
Bloomberg US Universal TR -37 -9.6 -9.6 -8.6 05 14 16 21 44 Oct-00
Total TIPS 11,214,573 4.8 -1.2 -2.6 0.6 1.5 5.0 3.6 3.0 - 2.6 Nov-13
Bloomberg US TIPS TR -2.0 -5.0 -11 0.7 54 39 32 23 30 Nov-13
Bloomberg US TIPS 1-10 Yr TR -0.9 2.7 0.5 15 5.0 36 30 20 26 Nov-13
Total High Yield Bonds* 9,498,198 4.0 -3.3 -7.2 -5.2 -3.7 3.9 4.2 4.7 5.3 7.2 Jul-09
Bloomberg US High Yield TR -36 -8.2 -6.8 -52 28 37 43 53 7.7 Jul-09

* One or more accounts have been exlcuded from the composite for the purposes of performance calculations and market value.
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Market Value % of 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 7Yrs 10 Yrs
($) Portfolio (%) (%) (%) (%)
Total Bank Loans 6,299,627 2.7 -0.1 0.0 1.9 2.9 3.6 3.9 38 4.6 4.6 Apr-12
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans 02 0.1 19 29 36 4.0 4.0 44 44 Apr-12
Total Emerging Markets Debt (Net) 3,106,818 1.3 -5.7 -12.9 -17.6 -15.9 -3.7 -2.6 -1.8 -- -2.2 Jun-12
JP Morgan GBI EM Global Diversified TR USD -6.0 -12.1 -17.0 -15.9 -31 -1.3 -0.6 -14 -0.7 Jun-i2
Total Private Credit 1,985,618 0.8
Total Real Estate 30,424,989 12.9 -1.3 -0.9 15.9 21.2 1.0 9.9 9.5 9.2 9.4 Mar-05
NCREIF ODCE Equal Weighted 0.0 80 244 29.9 121 104 10.7 n2 85 Mar-05
MSCI US REIT 4.5 -8.6 6.9 10.6 84 7.3 6.8 7.6 - Mar-05
Total Natural Resources (Net) 3,143,604 1.3 -6.1 5.3 2.8 21 20.1 - - - 8.6 Jul-17
FTSE Gold Mines PR USD -8.1 7.9 47 14 184 83 86 -2.7 9.3 Jul-17
S&P Global Natural Resources Index TR USD -4.4 17 16.6 201 137 1.6 7.9 52 121 Jul-17
Total Infrastructure 3,571,708 1.5
Total Private Equity 7,762,045 3.3
Total Cash 4,239,665 18

*One or more accounts have been excluded from the composite for the purposes of performance calculations and market value.
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Trailing Performance

Fiscal

Market Value % of % of o YTD 7Yrs 10Yrs
. YTD
($) Portfolio Sector %) (%) (%)
(]

Total Fund Aggregate 235,800,732 100.0 - -4.9 -9.1 -3.2 -0.8 8.6 8.1 7.2 78 6.5 Oct-99

Total Fund Aggregate (Net) -4.9 -9.2 -3.4 -1.0 8.3 7.9 7.0 7.5 -
Policy Benchmark -48 -6.3 -17 08 9.2 87 7.7 82 6.3 Oct-99
60% MSCI ACWI / 40% Bloomberg Aggregate -6.3 -5 -85 -6.5 6.1 6.4 55 6.4 54 Oct-99
60% MSCI ACWI / 40% Barclays Global Aggregate -7.0 -ee -9.8 -8.3 54 6.0 52 58 5.0 Oct-99
Total Domestic Equity 85,248,802 36.2 36.2 -7.9 -13.0 -4.0 -1.8 12.5 12.2 1.0 12.6 8.0 Oct-99
Russell 3000 -9.0 -138 -5.9 -31 131 130 18 133 7.6 Oct-99
RhumbLine HEDI 42,583,410 18.1 50.0 -7.3 -12.9 -2.5 -0.2 - - - - 16.6 Mar-20

RhumbLine HEDI (Net) -7.3  -130 -2.6 -0.2 - - - - 16.5
Russell 1000 HEDI Moderate GR USD -7.3 -13.0 26 -0.2 132 14.3 134 14.3 16.6 Mar-20
Northern Trust Russell 1000 Index 31,727,061 135 37.2 -8.9 -13.6 -4.9 -21 13.6 134 121 13.5 13.9 Feb-12

Northern Trust Russell 1000 Index (Net) -8.9 -13.6 -4.9 -21 13.5 134 12.0 13.5 13.8
Russell 1000 -89 -13.6 4.9 2.1 13.6 134 121 135 13.9 Feb-12
RhumbLine S&P 400 Index 6,748,028 29 79 -7 -1.7 -6.3 =71 9.9 9.3 9.4 1.5 127 Feb-10

RhumbLine S&P 400 Index (Net) -7 -1.7 -6.3 -7.1 9.8 9.2 9.3 1.5 12.7
S&P 400 MidCap -7.1 -1.6 -6.3 -7.0 929 9.3 9.3 14 12.6 Feb-10
Loomis Sayles Small Cap Value Equity 4,190,302 18 49 -6.7 -12.6 -7.7 -7.0 6.6 - - - 1.9 Dec-18

Loomis Sayles Small Cap Value Equity (Net) -68  -128 -8.2 77 58 - - - 11
Russell 2000 Value -7.8 -10.0 -8.9 -6.6 84 6.7 7.9 9.8 125 Dec-18
Russell 2000 -9.9 -16.7 -18.6 -16.9 6.7 7.2 7.7 0.1 1.6 Dec-18

—————
MEKETA INVESTMENT GROUP



M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Retiree Health Care Benefit Plan & Trust (VEBA)
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Market Value % of D 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 7Yrs 10Yrs
(8) Portfolio A (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Total International Developed Market Equity 27,187,993 1.5 1.5 -6.7 -15.9 -12.4 -8.9 8.1 8.2 6.2 7.4 9.1 Jul-09
MSCI EAFE -6.5 -12.0 -10.0 -81 44 48 35 58 6.3 Jul-09
WCM Focused Growth International 12,361,886 52 455 -9.4 -24.4 -19.5 -15.7 1.5 - - - 1.2 Aug-17
WCM Focused Growth International (Net) -95 -246 -200 -16.3 10.6 - - - 10.3

MSCI ACWI ex USA -6.3 -4 -125 -10.3 4.3 4.9 35 50 36 Aug-17

MSCI EAFE Growth -8.0 -19.0 -15.6 -13.0 56 6.5 50 6.7 54 Aug-17
Artisan International Value 14,826,107 6.3 545 -4.3 -7.2 -5.3 -2.3 - - - - 8.2 Feb-21
Artisan International Value (Net) -4.3 -72 -5.8 -2.9 - - - - 75

MSCI ACWI ex USA -6.3 -4 -125 -10.3 43 49 35 50 -37 Feb-21

MSCI EAFE Value -5.1 -4.7 -4.6 -35 2.6 27 17 47 51 Feb-21

Total International Emerging Market Equity 14,783,182 6.3 6.3 -5.3 -9.0 -12.7 -9.5 6.4 6.9 5.7 4.8 4.8 Feb-12
MSCI Emerging Markets -5.6 121 -20.3 -18.3 22 4.3 27 29 29 Feb-12
DFA Emerging Markets Value Fund (Net) 7,168,937 3.0 485 -4.6 -41 -6.9 -38 4.0 45 35 32 29 Feb-12

MSCI Emerging Markets -5.6 -21 -20.3 -18.3 22 43 27 29 29 Feb-12

MSCI Emerging Markets Value NR USD -5.6 -89 -138 -11.0 0.9 29 12 12 11 Feb-12
GQG Partners Emerging Markets Equity 7,614,245 32 515 -5.9 -13.3 7.7 -14.4 74 - - - 79 Jul-17
GQG Partners Emerging Markets Equity (Net) -6.0 -13.4 -18.1 -14.9 6.8 - - - 7.3

MSCI Emerging Markets -5.6 121 -20.3 -18.3 22 4.3 27 29 36 Jul-17

MSCI Emerging Markets Growth NR USD -5.5 -15.2 -26.0 -24.8 34 56 41 44 46 Jul-17
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Market Value % of 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 7Yrs 10Yrs
(8) Portfolio (%) (%) (%) (%)

Total Investment Grade Bonds 27,333,909 1.6 1.6 -3.5 -8.9 -9.0 -8.3 0.4 1.2 1.3 1.8 4.4 Oct-00
Bloomberg US Aggregate TR -38 -9.5 -94 -85 04 12 14 17 4.1 Oct-00
Bloomberg US Universal TR -37 -9.6 -9.6 -8.6 05 14 16 21 44 Oct-00
Northern Trust 1-5 Year Credit Bond Index Fund 3,991,882 17 14.6 -1.4 -51 -5.8 -5.6 1.0 15 - - 17 Dec-15
Northern Trust 1-5 Year Credit Bond Index Fund (Net) -14 -5.1 -5.8 -5.7 0.9 14 - - 16

Bloomberg US Credit 1-5 Yr TR -1.3 -4.9 -55 -5.3 11 16 17 19 18 Dec-15
Northern Trust Barclays Aggregate Bond Index 23,342,028 9.9 854 -3.8 -9.6 -9.6 -8.7 04 12 13 17 4.3 Oct-99
Northern Trust Barclays Aggregate Bond Index (Net) -38 -9.6 -9.6 -87 0.3 11 1.2 1.6 42

Bloomberg US Aggregate TR -38 -9.5 -94 -85 04 12 14 17 42 Oct-99

Total TIPS 11,214,573 4.8 4.8 -1.2 -2.6 0.6 15 5.0 3.6 3.0 = 2.6 Nov-13
Bloomberg US TIPS TR -2.0 -5.0 -11 0.7 54 39 32 23 30 Nov-13
Bloomberg US TIPS 1-10 Yr TR -0.9 2.7 05 15 5.0 36 30 2.0 2.6 Nov-13
IR&M 1-10 Year Index 1,214,573 4.8 100.0 -1.2 -2.6 0.6 1.5 5.0 3.6 3.0 - 2.6 Nov-13
IR&M 1-10 Year Index (Net) -1.2 -2.6 0.5 14 49 35 29 - 25

Bloomberg US TIPS 1-10 Yr TR -0.9 2.7 05 15 5.0 36 30 20 2.6 Nov-13

—————
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M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Retiree Health Care Benefit Plan & Trust (VEBA)

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Market Value % of D 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 7Yrs 10Yrs
(8) Portfolio A A (%) (%) (%) (%)

Total High Yield Bonds* 9,498,198 4.0 4.0 -3.3 -7.2 -5.2 -3.7 39 4.2 4.7 5.3 7.2 Jul-09
Bloomberg US High Yield TR -36 -82 -6.8 -52 28 37 43 53 7.7 Jul-09
Sky Harbor High Yield 7,129,916 3.0 751 -3.3 -7.2 -5.2 -3.7 3.9 4.2 47 - 51 Dec-12
Sky Harbor High Yield (Net) -34 -7.3 -5.4 -3.9 35 39 43 - 47

Bloomberg US High Yield TR -36 -82 -6.8 -52 28 37 43 53 48 Dec-12
Summit Credit Fund II, L.P. 937,925 0.4 9.9
Summit Partners Credit Fund Ill, L.P. 1,430,357 0.6 15.1

Total Bank Loans 6,299,627 2.7 2.7 -0.1 0.0 19 2.9 3.6 3.9 3.8 4.6 4.6 Apr-12
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans 02 o1 19 29 36 4.0 4.0 44 44 Apr-12
Beach Point Leveraged Loan 6,299,627 27 100.0 -0.1 0.0 1.9 29 3.6 39 38 4.6 4.6 Apr-12
Beach Point Leveraged Loan (Net) -0.1 -0.2 15 24 31 34 32 4.0 4.0

Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans 02 o1 19 29 36 4.0 4.0 44 44 Apr-12

Total Emerging Markets Debt (Net) 3,106,818 1.3 1.3 -5.7 -12.9 -17.6 -15.9 -3.7 -2.6 -1.8 = -2.2 Jun-12
JP Morgan GBI EM Global Diversified TR USD -6.0 -121 -17.0 -15.9 -31 -1.3 -0.6 -14 -0.7 Jun-12
Stone Harbor Emerging Markets LCD (Net) 3,106,818 1.3 100.0 -5.7 -12.9 -17.6 -15.9 -37 -2.6 -1.8 - 2.2 Jun-12

JP Morgan GBI EM Global Diversified TR USD -6.0 -12.1 -17.0 -15.9 =31 -13 -0.6 -14 -0.7 Jun-12

Note: Total High Yield Bonds performance excludes the performance from Summit Credit Fund Il and Summit Credit Fund I1l. Market Values for Summit Credit Fund Il and Summit Credit Fund Ill are as of 9/30/2021 adjusted for subsequent cash flows.
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Market Value % of 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 7Yrs 10Yrs
(8) Portfolio A (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Total Private Credit 1,985,618 0.8 0.8
Angelo Gordon Direct Lending IV 1,985,618 0.8 100.0
Total Real Estate 30,424,989 12.9 12.9 -1.3 -0.9 15.9 21.2 1.0 9.9 9.5 9.2 9.4 Mar-05
NCREIF ODCE Equal Weighted 0.0 80 244 29.9 121 104 10.7 n2 85 Mar-05
MSCI US REIT -4.5 -8.6 6.9 10.6 84 7.3 6.8 7.6 - Mar-05
Vanguard REIT Index (Net) 8,337,204 35 274 -4.2 -9.9 4.2 7.8 9.9 87 81 - 91 Mar-14
Spliced Vanguard REIT Benchmark -42 -9.9 4.3 7.9 10.0 88 83 9.0 9.2 Mar-14
AEW Core Property Trust (Net) 15,578,906 6.6 51.2 0.0 8.2 235 28.5 1.0 9.3 9.5 - 9.6 Jul-13
NCREIF ODCE (net) 0.0 71 227 27.3 10.3 89 92 9.9 97 Jul-13
DRA Growth and Income Fund VIl 882,340 0.4 29
DRA Growth and Income Fund IX 1,815,114 0.8 6.0
DRA Growth and Income Fund X, LLC 1,778,223 0.8 5.8
Carlyle Realty Partners VIII, L.P. 819,972 0.3 27
Torchlight Debt Fund VI, L.P. 1,213,230 05 4.0

Note: Market Values for DRA VIII, DRA IX, DRA X, and Carlyle Realty Partners VIII are as of 12/31/2021 adjusted for subsequent cash flows.
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M E KETA City of Ann Arbor Retiree Health Care Benefit Plan & Trust (VEBA)

Total Fund Aggregate | As of April 30, 2022

Market Value % of D 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 7Yrs 10Yrs
(8) Portfolio (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Total Natural Resources (Net) 3,143,604 13 13 -6.1 5.3 28 21 20.1 -- -- -- 8.6 Jul-17
FTSE Gold Mines PR USD -81 7.9 47 14 184 83 86 2.7 9.3 Jul-17
S&P Global Natural Resources Index TR USD -4.4 17 16.6 201 137 1.6 7.9 52 121 Jul-17
First Eagle Gold Fund (Net) 3,143,604 1.3 100.0 -6.1 5.3 28 21 20.1 - - - 8.6 Jul-17

FTSE Gold Mines PR USD -81 7.9 4.7 14 184 83 86 2.7 9.3 Jul-17
iig Global LargeMidCap Commodity and Resources GR 46 154 2309 26.2 150 132 83 49 42 Jul-17

Total Infrastructure 3,571,708 1.5 1.5

BlackRock Global Renewable Power Infrastructure Fund

I, LP. 571,708 0.2 16.0
JP Morgan Infrastructure Fund 3,000,000 13 84.0
Total Private Equity 7,762,045 3.3 33
Arboretum Ventures V, L.P. 1,361,235 0.6 17.5
Ironsides Direct Investment Fund V, L.P. 1,553,798 07 20.0
Ironsides Partnership Fund V, L.P. 620,917 0.3 8.0
Strategic Investors Fund Vil 4,226,094 18 54.4
Total Cash 4,239,665 18 18
NT Cash 4,239,665 18 100.0

*0One or more accounts have been excluded from the composite for the purposes of performance calculations and market value.
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Non-Marketable Securities Overview
As of April 30, 2022

Total Value (RV +
Dist)

Cumulative Cumulative

Account Type Account Vintage Year Commitment - BT s Value (RV)

Infrastructure BlackRock Global Renewable -, $3,000,000 $778,442 $179,414 $571,708 $751122 NM
Power Infrastructure Fund Ill, L.P.

JP Morgan Infrastructure Fund 2022 $9,000,000 $3,000,000 SO $3,000,000 $3,000,000 NM
Total Infrastructure $12,000,000 $3,778,442 $179,414 $3,571,708 $3,751,122 -
Private Debt Angelo Gordon Direct Lending IV 2021 $5,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $1,985,618 $1,985,618 NM
Total Private Debt $5,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $1,985,618 $1,985,618 -
Private Equity Arboretum Ventures V, LP. 2019 $2,000,000 $1108,000 0 51,361,235 $1,361,235 NM
'\;°:;'des Direct Investment Fund $1,000,000 $1177,912 $379,570 $1,553,798 $1,933,368 265
Ironsides Partnership Fund V, LP. 2020 $1,000,000 $439,096 0 $620,917 $620,917 320
Strategic Investors Fund VIII 2017 $2,000,000 $1,500,000 $246,000 $4,226,094 $4,472,004 412
Total Private Equity $6,000,000 $4,225,008 $625,570 $7,762,045 $8,387,615 -
Real Estate DRA Growth and Income Fund VIIl 2014 $2,500,000 $2,855,413 $2,837,698 $882,340 $3,720,038 87
DRA Growth and Income Fund IX 2017 $2,500,000 $2,645,061 $2,320,356 $1,815,114 $4,135,470 19.2
ELRCA Growth and Income Fund X, $4,000,000 $1,877,807 $284,055 $1778,223 $2,062,278 NM
Carlyle Realty Partners VIII, LP. 2017 $2,000,000 $740,115 $438,533 $819,972 $1,258,505 NM
Torchlight Debt Fund VII, L.P. 2019 $4,000,000 $1402,446 $202,446 $1,213,230 $1.415,676 NM
Total Real Estate $15,000,000 $9,520,842 $6,083,088 $6,508,879 $12,591,967 -
High Yield Summit Credit Fund II, L.P. 2011 $2,300,000 $3,255,954 $2,897,700 $937,925 $3,835,625 7.0
it P it Fund I
f‘;,mm't artners Credit Fund Il .o $2,500,000 $2799,822 $2182,618 $1,430,357 $3,612,975 18.0
Total High Yield $4,800,000 $6,055,776 $5,080,318 $2,368,282 $7,448,600 -
Total Account $42,800,000 $25,580,067 $11,968,390 $22,196,532 $34,164,921 -
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	 The market value of the ERS was $595 million at the end of April 2022.  The performance for YTD, FYTD, and last 12 months were -7.7%, -1.5%, and 1.2%, respectively.
	 The market value of the VEBA was $236 million at the end of April 2022.  The performance for YTD, FYTD, and last 12 months were -9.2%, -3.4%, and -1.0%, respectively.
	 Staff has informed Meketa that $10mil of cash needs to be raised to fund payments through September.  We recommend using the funds available in the Stone Harbor Emerging Debt Markets fund to make the benefit payments.
	 Meketa would also recommend beginning to liquidate funds that are invested in asset classes that have a 0% policy target.  Outlined on the next page our funds that Meketa would recommend the process of liquidating in the coming year.  The liquidatio...
	 Meketa is in the process of completing a draft for a Request For Information for a Master Trust/Custody provider; they will work with staff on finalizing the document and on the timing of sending out for responses.
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	Fossil Fuel Company Exposure

	 Analysis includes all public securities managers.  Exposures were identified in the Northern Trust 1000, Northern Trust S&P 400, Northern Trust MSCI EAFE, DFA, GQG, Loomis Sayles, Northern Trust Barclays Aggregate, Northern Trust 1-5yr Credit, and S...
	 As of March 31, 2022, approximately 1.7% of the total fund was invested in fossil fuels.
	 Within this exposure, approximately 1.3% of the total Retirement System is invested in the Carbon Underground 200 Companies.
	Top Ten Holdings
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	VEBA Fossil Fuel Exposure Monitoring
	Fossil Fuel Company Exposure

	 Analysis includes all public securities managers.  Exposures were identified in the Northern Trust 1000, Rhumbline S&P 400, Loomis, DFA, GQG, Northern Trust 1-5 Yr Credit, Northern Trust Barclays Aggregate, and Sky Harbor.
	 As of March 31, 2022, approximately 2.0% of the total fund was invested in fossil fuels.
	 Within this exposure, approximately 1.4% of the total VEBA plan is invested in the Carbon Underground 200 Companies.
	Top Ten Holdings
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	Inflation Sensitive Assets
	 US has experienced periods of high inflation. Most of these periods occurred during materially different monetary regimes than current day.
	 Since the early 1990s, US inflation has become less volatile, and some explanations include:
	 Advent of inflation targeting monetary policy in the US and other developed markets.
	 Financial market technology and efficiencies.
	 Business technology improvements on supply management.
	 Demographic and labor trends lowering input costs.

	 Since 1914, the distribution of annual inflation has been centered near 2%.
	 Disinflation/Deflation has been more frequent than hyperinflation.
	 Approximately 18% of the time, inflation has been at 2%.

	 Past performance may not predict future performance but examining historical behavior can be informative.
	 Equity performance during inflationary periods may be lower due to rising costs of goods and services as well as higher borrowing costs.
	 Interest rates tend to rise with inflation, resulting in declining bond prices and higher yields.
	 Gold performed well in the 1970s inflationary period, but did not perform well in other inflationary periods.
	What asset might hedge inflation?

	 Some asset classes performed quite well during periods of high inflation.
	 However, the strongest returns often occurred during periods when inflation was accompanied by high economic growth.

	Inflation Sensitive Assets in Portfolio :
	Natural Resources Discussion

	Background
	 The ERS and VEBA currently has a 3% target allocation to Natural Resources.  The current exposure is approximately 1.9% ($11mil) in the ERS and 1.3% ($3.1mil) in the VEBA with investments in the First Eagle Gold Fund.
	 The goal of this document is to provide education on the Natural Resources asset class, outline ways to gain exposure.
	 Natural resources programs seek to provide differentiated and diversified exposure to companies and assets involved with the global natural resources value chain.
	 Investments in natural resources have exhibited equity-like returns, positive correlations with commodity prices, and outperformance during periods of high inflation.

	Overview
	 Natural Resources sectors have been evolving, particularly the energy sector, and new opportunities are emerging. Meketa defines the opportunity set as four distinct categories:
	 Energy – Traditional oil and gas activities across the value chain from upstream to downstream segments. Examples may include oil and gas exploration and production, midstream infrastructure, oil and gas energy equipment and services.
	 Mining – Exploration and extraction through surface or underground mining of base, industrial, precious, and other metals and minerals. Examples may include equity, debt, and royalty investments.
	 Agriculture & Timber – Regenerating assets and related consumer products. Examples may include row and permanent crop farmland, agribusiness, food manufacturing and production, timberland, and water.
	 Sustainability – Increasingly investable sector which includes products, services, and processes that focus on de-carbonization, energy efficiency, emissions, and low-carbon and alternative fuels. Examples may include water and wastewater for oil an...


	Overview (con’t)
	 A characteristic of natural resources investments is the linkage with inflation, either direct or indirect, through exposure to commodity prices and their supply chains.
	 However, inflation has been benign over the past decade, and the Bloomberg Commodities index has an approximate -3% annualized return over the past 10 years, ending 12/31/21.
	 The energy sector was the worst performing asset class in 2020, and many other natural resources sectors have had challenging years prior. However, energy was the best performing sector in 2021, returning 55.2%
	 Despite the pandemic, global energy demand has remained robust. In order to balance energy affordability, reliability, and environmental factors, future energy supply will likely be a balance between various renewable and traditional energy sources.
	 The energy sector is evolving in a global effort to decarbonize high emission industries and transition to more renewable energy resources. Increasingly, countries are committing to the Paris Agreement to help reduce carbon emissions and mitigate cl...
	 Meketa believes decarbonization and energy transition is a lasting trend, and we expect sustainability to be a growing and robust subsector within Real Assets portfolios.


	Correlation of Real Assets with Inflation Since 1950
	 Energy, commodities, and real assets often benefit in inflationary scenarios.

	Implementation
	 Natural Resource Public Equities – a liquid and straightforward way to gain exposure to the asset class. A passive natural resource index could provide marginal portfolio diversification and some protection from inflation. However, such strategies a...
	 Commodities - Commodities are raw materials and primary agricultural products that are normally grouped into four broad categories: energy, metals, agriculture, and livestock. Historically, investing in these assets (through commodities futures cont...
	 Private Natural Resource partnerships – private equity like partnerships that are formed to gain exposure to extracted and harvested resources and businesses across the major sub-asset classes across energy, metals and mining, agriculture, and susta...
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	 The energy market, once dominated by hydrocarbons with a significant carbon footprint like coal and petroleum, now meaningfully includes cost-competitive renewable energy, such as hydro-electric, solar, and wind power, as well as lower-carbon fuels ...
	 Initiatives to further the transition away from coal and oil-fired energy production have emerged, supported by US states and national governments.
	 Governments around the world, led primarily by the EU, China, and the US, are implementing policies in support of addressing climate change. They are encouraging companies to:
	 Innovate and develop solutions to improve technology and processes by providing capital and incentives.
	 Help reduce emissions and achieve net zero carbon emissions by 2050 through regulation.

	 These initiatives and goals will require substantial investment and are expected to create significant tailwinds for certain sustainable investments.
	 This has created compelling and actionable investment opportunities within both natural resources and infrastructure.

	Sustainability within Real Assets
	 Meketa has established sustainability as a new sub-sector within real assets (infrastructure and natural resource portfolios) to emphasize the significant long-term investment opportunity associated with a transition away from fossil fuels.
	 This universe includes opportunities that expand beyond the well-established renewable power generation and energy storage sectors.
	 Sustainability has a broad definition applied across traditional energy, industrial, and other markets.
	 The following opportunities and themes within the space will evolve over time as technology, processes, and opportunities transform and change:
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	 Energy Efficiency
	 Alternative Fuels
	 Energy and Renewable Transition Support

	 With increased focus on long-term carbon reductions, the increase in human and financial capital will drive a range of investment opportunities within this space.

	Summary
	 Meketa Investment Group believes that an allocation to natural resources can be beneficial for institutional portfolios providing:
	 Enhanced risk-adjusted returns
	 Inflation Protection
	 Current Income and Appreciation
	 Diversification benefits

	 Meketa believes private market investments within infrastructure and natural resources are better poised to capture the benefits of the asset class, with enhanced diversification, relative to public markets investments and commodities.  As such, bui...
	 Meketa also sees a growing opportunity set in sustainability strategies, which could be classified within natural resources or infrastructure.
	 Some potential investment options to consider include:
	 SSgA S&P Global LargeMidCap Natural Resources Index
	 Northern Trust Global Natural Resources Index Strategy
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	Inflation Sensitive Assets
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	 Since the early 1990s, US inflation has become less volatile, and some explanations include:
	 Advent of inflation targeting monetary policy in the US and other developed markets.
	 Financial market technology and efficiencies.
	 Business technology improvements on supply management.
	 Demographic and labor trends lowering input costs.

	 Since 1914, the distribution of annual inflation has been centered near 2%.
	 Disinflation/Deflation has been more frequent than hyperinflation.
	 Approximately 18% of the time, inflation has been at 2%.

	 Past performance may not predict future performance but examining historical behavior can be informative.
	 Equity performance during inflationary periods may be lower due to rising costs of goods and services as well as higher borrowing costs.
	 Interest rates tend to rise with inflation, resulting in declining bond prices and higher yields.
	 Gold performed well in the 1970s inflationary period, but did not perform well in other inflationary periods.
	What asset might hedge inflation?

	 Some asset classes performed quite well during periods of high inflation.
	 However, the strongest returns often occurred during periods when inflation was accompanied by high economic growth.

	Inflation Sensitive Assets in Portfolio :
	Natural Resources Discussion

	Background
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	Overview
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	 Despite the pandemic, global energy demand has remained robust. In order to balance energy affordability, reliability, and environmental factors, future energy supply will likely be a balance between various renewable and traditional energy sources.
	 The energy sector is evolving in a global effort to decarbonize high emission industries and transition to more renewable energy resources. Increasingly, countries are committing to the Paris Agreement to help reduce carbon emissions and mitigate cl...
	 Meketa believes decarbonization and energy transition is a lasting trend, and we expect sustainability to be a growing and robust subsector within Real Assets portfolios.


	Correlation of Real Assets with Inflation Since 1950
	 Energy, commodities, and real assets often benefit in inflationary scenarios.

	Implementation
	 Natural Resource Public Equities – a liquid and straightforward way to gain exposure to the asset class. A passive natural resource index could provide marginal portfolio diversification and some protection from inflation. However, such strategies a...
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	 Help reduce emissions and achieve net zero carbon emissions by 2050 through regulation.

	 These initiatives and goals will require substantial investment and are expected to create significant tailwinds for certain sustainable investments.
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